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For 38 years, Fletcher Spaght has developed strategies
to innovate and accelerate organic & inorganic growth

FSI’s unique value proposition with over
5,000 healthcare and technology projects

v' Experienced and active senior leaders
v" Rigorous analysis & methodologies
v' Actionable growth plans

Strategic Context

Market
Assessment

Competitive
Landscape

Growth Strategy

Market entry and/or expansion
New product development
Partnering

M&A support

Advantages FSI Brings our Clients Now

» Account Prioritization Strategy - which
customers will recovering first/most

* New pricing strategies

« Sales force effectiveness, given traditional
efforts are constrained

« Alternatives to your traditional Sales Strategy -
more cost-effective customer support

* Improve your Value Proposition & Competitive
Positioning - more differentiating and relevant

» Uncover emerging strategies and capabilities of
key competitors

» Revise Business Development objectives -
acquire, partner, capital needs

» Aggressive revenue push given recovery
scenarios — by region and product line

» Growth Workshop - competitive initiatives,
preemptive moves
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FSI surveyed 100 health system executives

A |

1
| !wered by Bing
© GeoMNames, Microsoft, TomTom
Respondents represent health systems in 29 States
34% 8%
: 4% Rural
Major Unknown
Academic
0 20% 20% . Medical
17% Non-teaching Cent
9% community 2980/?
hospital Suburban
l 48% Other 44%
teaching
200-299 300-399 400-499 500-749 >750 hospital
“Small” “Medium” “Large” 23%

Total Licensed Beds

» All have ownership or equity interest in freestanding outpatient surgery facilities and physician groups
» Surgeons/interventionalists who are employed by their system perform an average of 70% of their procedures
» Survey fielded December 17, 2020 to January 6, 2021
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Recovery Strategies

Health systems surveyed are seeking financial stability

More patient volume - 14%

Staff retention, recruiting - 14%

Other than COVID-19, what are the top
challenges your health system faces in 20217

The biggest challenge was financial stability. This
is directly linked to patient volume and is Technology / infrastructure [l 8%

followed by staff retention / recruiting
Nursing shortage - 6%

" - . . . Population health 4%
Instilling confidence in patients to come P R

to the hospitals for their health needs virtual care [ 3%
“Higher acuity patients and lower overall Efficiency [l 3%
volumes”
Quiality and saftey I 3%
“Staying in business”
Competition I 2%
“Staff morale and health”
Patient access I 2%

Other* . 3%

n=186 % of Responses

*Government regulations, leadership, drug shortages, space
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Recovery Strategies

47% are increasing spending
on advertising and patient outreach

What one method do you feel has been Spending on advertising and Advertising &
most effective in persuading patients to patient outreach vs. pre-COVID /- spend
return for care? increased on

average

pichollaabol B
channel indicated) 38% Increased 42%

: 47%
Passive (WOM,
reputation) _ 16%
- Stayed Advertising &
Physician Outreach - 9% the same outreach spend
33% decreased on
Social media - 8% Decreased average

= 24%

Email / Text - 8%
Phone - 8%

n =100

Health systems in urban areas increased
TV 0 . . .
- % spending on advertising and outreach the most

(55% increased spending by an average of 52%)
Mail [l 4%
_ Vendors may consider partnering with health
Radio [ 2% systems in advertising and patient outreach

to encourage resumption of diagnostic,
primary, and outpatient specialty care visits

n=93 % of Respondents
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Recovery Strategies

Most are maintaining current office-based lab
procedures with plans to increase in 2021

77% of respondents indicate that their health systems have office-based labs (OBLS)
* AMCs, teaching hospitals, and large health systems are more likely to have OBLs

How has the number of office-based lab
procedures changed since before the pandemic?

Increased significantly [N 13%
Increased moderately NG 19%
Maintained level |GG 34%

Decreased moderately NG 26%

Decreased significantly [l 8%
n=77 % of Respondents

How do you expect the procedure volume in office-
based labs to trend in 2021 compared to 2020?

Increase significantly [l 10%

Increase moderately [ININEGEGEEEENENNENENENEEEN 56%
Maintain current levels [INEGEG 23%

Decrease moderately [l 6%

Decrease significantly [l 4%
n=77 % of Respondents

What specialties are performing

procedures in office-based labs?

Cardiology NI
Urology/GYN I 12
Ortho I 11
G| I 10

Derm IS °

Radiology I 3

General NN 7

Oncology NN 7

ENT I 4

"Minor" M 3
n = 56,
multiple

mentions
allowed

Number of Mentions

15

have increased use of OBLs (44% vs.
26% of small and medium systems)

of small and medium systems)

+ Large health systems are more likely to

+ Also expect to increase OBLs further in
2021 (74% expect to increase vs. 62%
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Recovery Strategies

Improving outcomes is the top clinical metric, with expansion
focused on profitable ortho and cardio service lines

Top clinical metrics most critical to your Which service lines would your health system
health system in 2021 (unprompted) like to grow over the next several years?
Elective/
Outpat
Improve outcomes | 36 Neuro 0% Robotics
11% 8%
Readmission rates [ 16% Women's
. . Health 4%
Reduce hospital acquired
i infe?:tions I 4%
Gen Surgery 4%
Increase patient satisfaction [l 11% Endoscopy 3%
Length of stay [l 7% Other

12% *Oncology

More patients [} 4% -Pain

Cardiac management
*Respiratory
More procedures [l 4% 25% «Transplant

*Trauma care

Improve staffing [JJ 3% =05

Unknown [l 7%

n=76 % of Respondents
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Procedure Volumes

Q4 2020 volumes were down 20-25% compared with Q4 2019,
but most execs expect patient volume to return in Q2-Q3 2021

Year-over-year change in volume, Do you expect to see significant
Q4 2020 vs. Q4 2019 changes in overall patient volume due
: . . to availability of COVD-19 vaccines?
Overall surgical Diagnostic care,
& interventional Elective primary care and Overall procedures ¥16%
procedure procedure outpatient ) o
volume volume specialty care Elective procedures\14%
o 0%
£
=
S -5%
£
S -10% Overall procedures V24%
= =
< Elective procedures\27%
O -15% E :
S
]
g -20%
> -21% :
Z 250 -22% When do you expect overall patient
99 10099 ~24% volume to increase significantly due to

=% 20 availability of COVID-19 vaccines?
Medium-size health systems have 51%

experienced the greatest reductions in
procedure volume (V27% on average),
whereas large systems have been less
impacted (\¥18%, on average)

Respondent %

6%

A\ 4

Volumes of early patient care correlate to subsequent
surgical volumes, as early care is the first step in the Q121 Q221 Q321 Q421 2022+
0

patient journey n=8
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Procedure Volumes

Patient volumes are expected to be elevated for 5+
months due to backlog of deferred cases

What percent of your backlog of elective surgical How many months will it take to
and interventional procedures (from pre-COVID) completely work through this backlog?
has been completed?
—
60% Median 1 | 0%
% | 100% 2 N %
‘ 3 I 12%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 4 _ 9%
n=295
5 14%
Which one service line is currently experiencing c T
the greatest backlog of procedures?
7 I 12%
ﬁ Ortho 45%
8 I 2%
Gen Surgery 15%
£ 9 16%
(4] Cardiac 11%
10 N 7o
11%
11 2%
8% B 2%
,D Endoscopy 3% 12 [ 2%
Other+ 7% 13+ I v

n=_86 % of Respondents n =90 % of Respondents
*ENT, Ob/Gyn, ophthalmology, pain management, radiology
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Digital Health & Health Technology

87% of respondents expect a positive impact from
digital health over the next decade

How do you envision digital health will
change the way healthcare is delivered
over the next decade?

More virtual care - | RN 43% “Empower patients as consumers to be active

participants in their care”
Improve outcomes - 18%
“Improvement in patient monitoring. Timelier

Empower patients [l 8% information enables correction of drug regime”
Cost efficiency [l 7% “Better streamlining of cost”
More equitable care || 6% “Digital health is transformative; it is the only

positive impact of COVID-19”

Less personal (negative) . 5% o ) ) )
“It is imperative that it become a daily part of

. 4% healthcare and needs the infrastructure to be a
0 heavily utilized mechanism in the setting of the
pandemic’

More remote monitoring

IT complications (negative) | 1%

“Patients will be able to receive quality care that
Unsure [l 7% is comparable to in a hospital setting”

n=96 % of Respondents
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Digital Health & Health Technology

83% have increased the 2021 budget (vs 2020)
for virtual health technology

Change in 2021 budget for healthcare The most important digital health /
technology relative to 2020 healthcare IT investment or initiative in 2021
3% (unprompted)

40% to 50%+ 1%
7%
30% to 40% 18A) 0

EHR upgrade
27%

20% to 30% 1 2.05)%
0
Technology upgrades 11%
10% to 20% 21%
16%

0,
19% Al/ML . 4%
0% to 10% 26%

33%

10% Cybersecurity I 3%
-10% to 0% 18%
16%
2% Increased staff I 3%
-20% to -10% 11%
10%

30% to -20% L Remote monitoring [ 3%
7%
a0 0% 17 m Telehealth/ Virtual Health Tech Unsure [l 6%
1% = QOutpatient Healthcare IT
<50% fo-40% . 232 m Inpatient Healthcare IT None I 1%
n =100 % of Respondents n=93 % of Respondents
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Digital Health & Health Technology

In 2021, respondents will prioritize purchasing
telediagnostic capabilities and telehealth platforms

Digital health / healthcare IT purchasing
priorities for 2021 compared to 2020

One category expected to grow
the fastest in the next 3 years

Telediagnostic capabilities \ _
Telehealth platforms for patient appointments _ 23%
Telehealth platforms for PCP-specialist consults \ _
Remote patient monitoring devices ‘ _
Secure patient communication improvements ‘ _
Smart technologies for home treatments _
Critical care workflow improvements ‘ _
Data analytics / Al for improved diagnostics ‘ _
Unified data infrastructure \ _
Data analytics / Al to improve treatment ‘ _
protocols
Chat bots and Al tools to triage patients _ 2%
n=100 0% 50% 100% % of Respondents n=_87
% of Respondents
Definitely .. Definitely
reduce ~ increase
ml D2 03 m4  E5 No budget
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Vendor Dynamics

The health systems surveyed are seeking financial stability
and want vendors to lower costs and offer discounts

Most want their vendors
to provide lower costs
and offer discounts

“Give more aggressive
pricing”
“Risk based contracts/risk

sharing”

“KEEP costs in line and be
able to ensure supplies
are available”

How can vendors best help you address
your biggest challenges in 20217

Provide

support Other ways vendors can
14% -
help include:

“Be readily available virtually”

“‘Don't hold back...our success
depends on your input”

Lower costs and
offer discounts “‘Be partners, take risks in the

41% compensation formula”

“Coordinating as a partner with
the hospital to comply with day-
to-day changes and rollouts”

_ “Keep communication up
n =65 respondents regarding drug shortages”

Health System C-Suite Survey — Q1 2021 13 FLETCHER SPAGHT, INC. IMl



Vendor Dynamics

41% of respondents are requesting financial
considerations from vendors, up from 28% in May 2020

Percent requesting

price reductions “Price per procedure instead of
Most common among small systems, overbuying supplies”

_ systems in urban areas, and AMCs
Health systems requesting

financial considerations from
med device/equipment or IT
vendors due to the pandemic

“Lower recurring fees for
‘maintenance”

“We successfully negotiated price
reductions in various supplies
ranging from masks and PPE to
device maintenance contracts”

8 mentioned a
5-25% discount

Percent requesting
payment terms

Most common among larger systems,  “Two-year payment plans to spread
urban systems, and community hospitals = costs over time”

“‘Extended terms to increase the
hospitals working capital for
contracts prior to March 2020”

n =100

“Varies with each vendor; typically, a

In our May 2020 survey, only 28% were 4
u y urvey y oW 3-month extension”

requesting financial considerations

5 mentioned a 3-6
month extension
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Vendor Dynamics

Health systems expect to continue using
virtual communication with vendors post-pandemic

“‘Expanded number of
virtual vendor visits moving
forward.”

“We will have to decrease
physical visits with vendors
and communicate with
them online”

“Video conferencing is now
the normal way to
communicate with

Most Significant Permanent Changes in How

Business Is Done with Vendors Post-pandemic

“Less sales

| don't know 10% ey
rep visits

Less vendor time 6%
More virtual
interactions

65%

Infection control protocols 5%

vendors” .
More cost conscious 5%
None 4%
Broader set of vendors 3%
Shorter contracts 2%
“‘How we resume and
coordinate services depends
n = 96 respondents . .
on vendors complying with
COVID recommendations”
Health System C-Suite Survey — Q1 2021 15 FLETCHER SPAGHT, INC. LAIIIII



Vendor Dynamics

MedTech companies should expect increasing
emphasis on virtual interactions with hospital staff

To what extent are surgeons and interventionalists To what extent do you expect virtual interaction
currently making use of virtual interaction with with vendors' clinical staff during procedures to be
vendors' clinical staff during procedures? used post-pandemic relative to now?
oten | 2o Increase significantly | NN 13%

Increase moderately NG 3%
Occasionally - |G 52%  \aintain current levels G 29%

Not at all - 11% Decrease moderately NG 11%
Decrease significantly [l 3%
don't know [ 8% Will not be utilized [ 5%
n = 100 % of Respondents n =100 % of Respondents
Post-pandemic, what percent of the time do Virtual training is one way that MedTech companies
you expect physicians in your system to can expect to interact with their customers
utilize online training opportunities in place
of traditional in-person training? » On average, use of online training is expected to
0-20% 5% increase from 42% of the time pre-pandemic to 58%

post-pandemic

— Medium and large systems are expected to
40-60% 22% increase the use of online training more than
small systems

20-40% 18%

60-80% 9 . : - .
° 31% * AMCs are likely to use online training opportunities
80-100% 16% more frequently (63% of the time, on average) than non-
n=95 % of Respondents teaching community hospitals (52% of the time)
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Vendor Dynamics

Health systems are prohibiting
access to sales reps more so than clinical specialists

Is your health system currently allowing access
to the hospital for:

Will you require COVID-19 vaccination?

m Sales Reps Sales reps Clinical specialists
2 70% - .
S 24% of AMCs m Clinical Specialists
%’ did not restrict Yes 0
2 access for A7% Y6e; 25 Yo
o sales reps ?
© : 29% ;Jln;ure Unsure
© ° 29%
° 16% 16% 14%
n =100
— 0 0
Yes, same access as Yes, but limited No access 32% L 6 /o
i . will require vaccination at their hospital instead of
prior to the pandemic access . : .
\ j allowing them to get a vaccine on their own
n =100 Y
When do you expect access to return to When will you require COVID-19 vaccination?
pre-pandemic levels?
£ 58% m Sales Reps 2 ] Sa.llejs Reps N
% 55% m Clinical Specialists § m Clinical Specialists
8_ 8. 37% 38% 35%
[} (%]
< ° i 21%
5 S 150/ e 0
2} 20% 20% S 11%
14% 0
11% 10% 12%
At the Within 3 3 mo after | don't
_ same time mo of clincal staff know
as clinical clinical
__H121 H2'21 2022+ Permanently staff staff
n=84 reducing access n=47
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Financial Trends

Focus on profit/operating margin and associated operational
efficiency align in top financial and operational metrics

Top financial metrics most critical to

your health system in 2021
(unprompted)

Profit / Operating Margin NGNS 32%

Revenue NG 24%
Lower cost [ 8%
Reimbursement Il 8%
Cash on hand* 1l 5%
Unknown [l 5%
Efficient cost of care [l 4%
Other M 8%

None I 7%
n=92 % of Respondents

*Wages, lower debt, lower collections, more virtual

Top operational metrics most critical to

your health system in 2021

Unknown

IT issues

More surgery
Length of stay
Patient satisfaction
Safety

Doors open
Mortality

Nurse to bed ratio
Occupancy
Virtual

n=82

(unprompted)
Efficiency / workflow 32%
# patients served 12%
Staff turnover 10%

9%
6%
6%
4%
4%
4%
4%
2%
2%
2%
1%
% of Respondents

Budgeting/meeting operating margins is a common theme for financial
and operational metrics most critical in their 2021 health system

Health System C-Suite Survey — Q1 2021
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Financial Trends

Respondents are not expecting significant changes to operating
margins on average; efficiency top of mind to reduce cost

Expected Operating Margins* What is the top cost reduction measure
for 2021 vs. 2020 implemented during the pandemic that your
health system plans to continue into 20217
40% to 50% . 1%

30% to 40% . 1% Use staff more efficiently 24%

Improving in-patient clinical outcomes
20% to 30%

16%
Negotiate better pricing terms with

roduct suppliers
10% to 20% p pp

13%
Supply chain improvements

20% Reduce unnecessary testing and

diagnostics
-10% to 0%

16% Shifting care to lower-cost settings

' 0% to 10%

Outsource non-clinical services

-20% to -10% (e.g., IT, housekeeping)

17%

4%

-30% to -20% 10% Reduce delays and errors in billing

Population health management

0
4% (i.e., preventative care) 3%

-40% to -30%

Outsource clinical services

(e.g., diagnostic imaging) 2%

<-50% to -40% 204

Other 2%

n =100 % of Respondents

. . . . 0% 10% 20% 30%
*including CARES Relief Fund stimulus

n =100 % of Responden
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Financial Trends

Majority of respondents expect capital budgets to increase,
but will resume capital expenditure Q3’21 or later

Expected Capital Budgets for 2021 vs. 2020

1%
2%

16%

30% to 40%

10% to 20% 13%
17%
20%
-10% to 0% 16%
10%
17%
-30% to -20% 10%
11%
0, 0, 4% .
~40%to -30% 1% = Overall Capital Budget (n = 100)
<-50% 10 -40% . 2% = Med Device/ Equip Capital
4% Budget (n = 90)
Note: Median for both 0-10% % of Respondents

When do you expect to resume the capital
expenditures for medical devices/equipment
that your hospital has delayed or cancelled

due to COVID-19?

35%

%) 21%
C
()
2
(o) 14%
Z 12% 12%
()
04
S 5%
il |
Q121 Q221 Q321 Q421 1H22 2H'22 or
n=98 later
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Financial Trends

Imaging equipment has been most frequently delayed capex;
many consider imaging equipment an operating expenditure

What are the three biggest medical device/equipment
capital expenditures your hospital has delayed or
cancelled due to COVID-19?

Imaging equipment (e.g., CT,
MRI, x-ray, ultrasound)

General equip (e.g., IV pumps,
monitors)

Robotic
Surgical equipment
Space / Facility

Cardiac equipment

IT upgrades (e.g., computer
upgrades)

Radiology

Sterilization / ventilator /
respirator

Other

None

n = 287 responses gathered

*Gl, Oncology, Diagnostics

I 1%

I 15%

B 2%

% of Responses

2 respondents indicated non-capital PPE expense

Does your hospital consider imaging
investments operating expenditures?

Not yet, but
considering
21%

I don't know 8%
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CASH CUSHION REMAINS IMPORTANT

Companies may fund strategic initiatives to support the rebound in procedure volume
« Expand existing sales forces and seek to engage with physicians in different ways (virtual workshops, online
meetings, etc.)
- Strategic investment in key areas:
- Technological integration and telehealth support
« Supply chain and inventory optimization

- Addition of new products

Some headwinds remain
« Health systems focused on operating margins
« Modified buying patterns and processes
- Changes to hospital workflows
« Pricing pressure — seeking lower costs / potential risk sharing with vendors

- Capital expenditures still delayed

IPO window is currently open, but uncertainty remains about ongoing macroeconomic factors

Companies should remain focused on capital access and investor alignment




KEY LONG-TERM TRENDS

Private Investment and Fundraising in Healthcare Remains Strong

Healthcare Companies Still Take a Long Time to Exit

Key Stakeholder Groups Face Different Ongoing Issues

!

Key trends (both positive and negative) amplified by COVID-19




PRIVATE INVESTMENT IN HEALTHCARE REMAINS STRONG

Over $220 billion has been invested in private healthcare companies since 2009

- Private companies raising larger rounds — 60% of capital now being invested in rounds >$50 million

Strong fundraising trends support ongoing pace of investment

«  Macroeconomic environment that has shifted investors towards risk assets

Healthcare Investment and Fundraising

40.0 - 12.0
I corPORATE INVESTMENT g‘
g 35.0 I AnGEL AND SEED INVESTMENT o0 =
= Tom
B a0 B vcINVESTMENT 98 =
= ' = HEALTHCARE VC FUNDRAISING sp =
£ 250 2
T 76 E

6.0
@ 20.0 'g
g -
15.0 O
& a0 ¥
= L
a 100 202
,g 20 =
= 50 E
T

0.0

0.0

2008 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2015 2019 2020

C-Suite Perspectives: COVID-19 Recovery Update



HEALTHCARE COMPANIES STILL TAKE ALONG TIME TO EXIT

Exits have become concentrated in fewer, but larger, deals
« Average time to exit (via M&A): 5+ years

« Average time to exit (via IPO): 6+ years

Some companies electing to remain private for longer, based on availability of venture funding and desire to

maximize value creation before accessing the public markets

Deals Invested vs. Exited

2400

2000

1600

1200 1112

Total Deal Count

800

400
. - 0o u1 51 215 198

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

= DEALSINVESTED

157 157 209

2,539

2,300

investments and
exits

1

209 166

2019 2020*



KEY STAKEHOLDER GROUPS FACE DIFFERENT ONGOING ISSUES

Operating Companies

« Realigninvestor syndicates » Ensure availability of follow-on financing

* Replace “old / tired” investors * Retain and motivate employees

Traditional Venture Funds Corporate Investors Founders / Angels / Individuals

* Limited capital reserves « Shifts in strategic * Asset diversification
priorities and core business
* Fund end-of-life issues objectives » Desire to shift away from
S “riskier” assets
 Demands for liquidity « Decline in core business
from limited partners causes need to monetize * Lock-in/ realize gains

) investment assets
* Orphaned investments due to

GP leaving fund « Merger / acquisition mandates

Personal liquidity needs




ADDRESSING UNIQUE CHALLENGES IN THE CURRENT ENVIRONMENT

The current environment demands flexibility from both companies and investors

Different stakeholders may have difference strategic imperatives and timing expectations

While evaluating different options for raising near-term capital, companies may benefit from a secondary
solution to:
Solve misalignment within the existing investor syndicate
Address investors with capital constraints
Replace investors with misaligned strategic objectives
Provide liquidity for investors with misaligned timing objectives
Combine primary capital and secondary liquidity
New investors may price new equity on more favorable terms if blended with a secondary deal
Ensure the availability of future follow-on capital

Streamline the diligence process



INVESTOR MISALIGNMENT EXACERBATED IN CURRENT ENVIRONMENT

Investor #1 Investor #2

Existing investors may differ in their funding

capabilities and/or strategic objectives

Highly-supportive of
company

Well-capitalized, with
substantial reserves

11-year old fund,
seeking near-term
liquidity for LPs

No capital reserves, but
highly dilution-sensitive

New Investor

Investor #3 Investor #4

GP has departed the
fund

Supportive of company,

but not willing to invest
additional capital

Corporate investor has
shifted focus away from
specific sub-sector

Seeking to rebalance
portfolio

May lead financing, but
needs insider support




WHAT MAKES A GOOD SECONDARY PARTNER?

Revelation Partners is uniquely positioned as a secondary investor in the healthcare space
« 13-year track record dedicated to healthcare, investing across all sub-sectors

« Over $900 million of committed capital

Specific healthcare expertise required to maximize near-term and long-term value
« An ideal partner will be well-versed in the unique regulatory, commercial, and legal dynamics of the healthcare

sector

Experience in managing complex transactions
- A good partner must manage multiple facets of the secondary process (i.e. legal considerations, alignment of key

stakeholders, etc.) to create a customized solution

Dedicated long-term capital
- A well-capitalized partner can ensure an expeditious closing and provide future support for the company
(reserves for follow-on financings)

« Maintain ability to execute subsequent secondary transactions for other shareholders



ABOUT US

Revelation Partners is a dedicated secondary investor in the healthcare space, creating customized

solutions for healthcare investors, companies, founders, and funds

- We invest broadly across sectors, including medical devices, diagnostics, biopharmaceuticals, healthcare

IT, and healthcare services

Closed Revelation Healthcare Fund Ill at Hard Cap of $350MM in March 2021

Selected Venture Fund Counterparties
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